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CITY OF FLORENCE, SOUTH CAROLINA  

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

SEPTEMBER 23, 2021 AT 6:00 PM  

 

AGENDA  

 

 

 

I. Call to Order 

 

 

II. Approval of Minutes   

 

Regular meeting held on August 26, 2021. 

 

 

III. Matter in Position for Action – deferred from August 26, 2021 meeting 

 

BZA-2021-11 Request for a variance from the setback and size requirements for an 

accessory building on a residential lot located at 1913 Brigadoone Lane, 

in the NC-15 zoning district; Tax Map Number 15013-01-007. 

 

 

IV. Public Hearing and Matter in Position for Action  

 

BZA-2021-13 Request for a variance from sign ordinance requirements for the business 

located at 2300 West Palmetto Street, in the CG zoning district; Tax Map 

Number 90011-02-001. 

 

 

V. Public Hearing and Matter in Position for Action  

 

BZA-2021-14 Request for a variance from the fence requirements for a residential lot 

located at 419 Wilson Road, in the NC-6.1 zoning district; Tax Map 

Number 01765-02-007. 

 

 

VI. Adjournment 

 

Next regularly scheduled meeting is October 28, 2021. 
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

CITY OF FLORENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPPEALS 

AUGUST 26, 2021 

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Larry Chewning, Deborah Moses, Shelanda Deas, and Ruben Chico  

 

MEMBERS ABSENT:  Larry Adams, Nathaniel Poston, and Randolph Hunter 

 

STAFF PRESENT: Jerry Dudley, Alfred Cassidy, Derek Johnston, Alane Zlotnicki, and 

Danny Young, IT  

 

APPLICANTS PRESENT: Guy Harris, Jeff Schofield; Miriam Dew - neighbor 

 

 

CALL TO ORDER: Chairman Chewning called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.  

 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  

 

Chairman Chewning introduced the July 22, 2021 minutes.  Mr. Chico moved that the minutes be approved 

as submitted; Mrs. Moses seconded the motion. Voting in favor of approving the minutes was unanimous 

(4-0).  

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS AND MATTERS IN POSITION FOR ACTION: 

 

BZA-2021-11 Request for a variance from the setback and size requirements for an accessory 

building on a residential lot located at 1913 Brigadoone Lane, in the NC-15 zoning 

district; Tax Map Number 15013-01-007. 

 

Chairman Chewning introduced the variance and asked staff for their report. Mrs. Zlotnicki gave the report 

as submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals. Chairman Chewning asked if there were any questions of 

staff. Chairman Chewning asked if anyone had contacted the City about this. The next door neighbor on 

Brigadoone most affected by the addition called and said he has no problem with it, nor does the neighbor 

behind them.  

Mr. Chico asked what the former side setback was for houses. It was under County zoning at the time and 

staff wasn’t sure what setbacks were at the time. The garage did meet the setbacks in place for accessory 

buildings at the time of its construction. 

Chairman Chewning opened the public hearing. He swore in Miriam Dew, who lives at 1916 East Sandhurst 

Drive.  She expressed concerns with the culvert between her property and the applicant’s and storm 

drainage. The culvert was beginning to sink. She asked that the City come back and inspect the culvert. She 

asked for clarification of the setbacks. Chairman Chewning and Mrs. Zlotnicki explained what the new 

setbacks would be. Ms. Dew has no issue with the building itself, but expressed concerns about increased 

erosion. 

Mrs. Zlotnicki said that she asked the engineers to look at the culvert for an easement, but they didn’t find 

anything. Mr. Dudley clarified that the city would look at the request to see how close to the culvert it would 

be. Ms. Dew said she didn’t think the building would actually affect it, and Mr. Dudley said he’d have the 

engineering department look at it. Mr. Chico expressed his concerns with drainage off the roof onto the 
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existing fences and asked about the possibility of installing gutters or French drains to prevent that. Mr. 

Dudley said that could be part of the conditions of the variance if the Board wanted to. 

There being no further questions from the Board, and no one else to speak for or against the request, 

Chairman Chewning closed the public hearing and asked for a motion.  

Mr. Chico moved that the Board defer the request to look at the storm drainage situation and give the 

applicant the chance to provide ways to mitigate the drainage on the building.  Ms. Deas seconded the 

motion. The motion to defer the variance as requested passed unanimously (4-0).  

 

BZA-2021-12 Request for a special exception use permit for car rentals at 1921 Second Loop 

Road, in the AC zoning district; Tax Map Number 90029-01-019. 

 

Chairman Chewning introduced the request and asked staff for their report. Mr. Johnston gave the report 

as submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals. Chairman Chewning asked if there were any questions of 

staff.  

Mr. Dudley said that procedurally, motions for special exception permits were a basic up or down vote. 

 

Chairman Chewning opened the public hearing. Guy Harris spoke on behalf for the applicant, saying he 

was there to answer any questions from the Board. Ms. Deas asked if they were moving Hertz from the 

airport. Mr. Harris said that they were moving to better locations following bankruptcy of Hertz. Ms. Moses 

asked if they’d performed any traffic studies; he said they had not. 

 

Chairman Chewning asked if any decisions had been made about whether they would provide a wall or a 

hedge as part of the required bufferyard around the parked cars available for rent. Mr. Harris said they 

hadn’t decided yet, but would comply with the requirements of the Ordinance.  

 

Mr. Chico asked the staff if the wall or hedge could be higher. He said he thought Hertz might want to 

shield their cars from the nightclub next door. 

 

There being no one else to speak for or against the request, Chairman Chewning closed the public hearing 

and moved to approve the request for a special exception permit as submitted.  Mr. Chico seconded the 

motion. The motion passed unanimously (4-0).  

 

 

ADJOURNMENT:  

 

 Mr. Dudley gave the Board an update on the progress of the Comprehensive Plan. As there was no further 

business, Mrs. Moses moved to adjourn the meeting. Ms. Deas seconded the motion. Voting in favor of the 

motion was unanimous (4-0). Chairman Chewning adjourned the meeting at 6:28 p.m. The next regular 

meeting is scheduled for September 23, 2021. 

 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Alane Zlotnicki, AICP 

Senior Planner 

  



4 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 

STAFF REPORT TO THE 

CITY OF FLORENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 

 

DATE:     September 23, 2021 

 

APPEAL NUMBER:   BZA-2021-011 

 

VARIANCE REQUEST: Request for a variance from the setback requirements in Table 3-

8.1.1 of the Unified Development Ordinance for a residential lot. 

 

 LOCATION:   1913 Brigadoone Lane 

 

TAX MAP NUMBER:   15013-01-007 

  

OWNER OF RECORD:  Bryan Patterson 

 

APPLICANT:    Bryan Patterson   

 

ZONING DISTRICT:   Neighborhood Conservation-15 (NC-15) 

 

         

Land Use and Zoning 

The parcel is located at 1913 Brigadoone Lane.  It is in the Neighborhood Conservation-15 zoning district, 

as is everything adjacent to it. This district permits single family detached houses only. 

 

Site and Building Characteristics 

The lot is 18,583 square feet in size. The existing detached garage is 20 feet wide and 30 feet long. The 

garage is at an angle to the side property line and currently shows a side setback of 5’6” at the front to 3’3” 

at the rear (see Attachment F). The rear setback is currently 17’4”. 

 

Variance Request 

The applicant is asking for a variance from the requirements of Table 3-8.1.1 of the Unified Development 

Ordinance regarding accessory buildings in residential districts in order to construct a 12 foot deep by 20 

foot wide addition to the rear of the existing building (see Attachment F). According to Table 3-8.1.1, side 

setbacks shall be the side setback for the district, which in the NC-15 district is 10 feet. The rear setback is 

10 feet for accessory buildings over 10 feet tall.  

 

The addition would have a side setback of 3’3” to 2’8” and a rear setback of 5’4”. Thus the variance request 

is for a 7’4” (73%) decrease on the side, and a 4’8” (46%) decrease from the rear. 

 

The following information is included as submitted by the applicant and further described in Attachment 

E:  

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property as 

follows: I am unable to move the physical location of the existing shop. 
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2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as shown by: this property 

has the preexisting accessory building. 

 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would 

effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows: without the 

variance, I would not be able to expand the shop as I need to. 

 

4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the 

public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance for the 

following reasons: the extension is to the rear of the building, which will not affect the front façade. 

There is also an already existing green space between the properties at the back. The exterior 

appearance of the building will remain the same. 

 

Staff Comments 

When the house was constructed in 2003, the side and rear setbacks for accessory buildings were 3 feet. 

The garage, which was constructed by 2012, meets those setbacks. The owner now wants to add a 20 by 12 

foot addition to the rear of the garage, resulting in a side setback of just under 3 feet and a rear setback of 

just over 5 feet. The addition adds 240 square feet to the area of the garage, which is currently 600 square 

feet, for a finished total area of 840 square feet. The area of accessory structures can be up to 25% of the 

square footage of the principal structure; the house is 2440 square feet in size. 25% is 610 SF. However, 

there is no specific size limit for detached garages. 

 

In his description of the request (Attachment E), the owner refers to an easement behind his house. Staff 

has not found any reference to an easement on any plats. 

 

In reference to the concerns brought up by Miriam Dew, who lives at 1916 East Sandhurst Drive, 

regarding the culvert between the two properties, the Engineering department has provided the following 

information: 

 

1. In 1964 DC Barbot & Associates proposed the Sandhurst Subdivision.  It drained to an existing 

open ditch running north-south along the property line between it and what would later become 

Brigadoone.  At this time the Brigadoone property was undeveloped. 

 

2. In August 1966 Sandhurst expanded south to Third Loop Road, and the design showed proposed 

pipe along the entire 3200 linear feet of the ditch.  There were no recorded easements over the pipe 

in the record drawing. 

 

3. Heller & Associates began the Brigadoone subdivision in August 1988 (Phase 1).  Phase 2 followed 

in September 1990.  Phase 3 was designed in August 1999, and Phase 4 came in March 2000. For 

reference, Phase 3 contains the 1913 Brigadoone Lane parcel. 

 

4. The Brigadoone Phase 3 drawings show easements on the storm drainage pipe within the 

subdivision itself, but the piped ditch on the property line does not have an easement. 

 

5. Unless the individual property plats show an easement, the City cannot prove that there is one.  With 

20+ years of fences and landscaping in the lots that back up against the property (up to 50+ for 

Sandhurst homes) it may be very difficult to gain access to the pipe. 

 

6. The culvert is considered to be on private property and the responsibility of the property owners. 
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7. As part of the 2021 Stormwater Bond, Sandhurst is being surveyed and assessed for stormwater 

issues.  We may find more information along the way. 

 

Regarding the issue of diverting runoff from the extension of the building, the owner is willing to 

install a gutter and downspout on that side of the shop to mitigate any runoff onto the side neighbor’s 

yard. 

 

Issues to be Considered 

Applications for a variance shall be evaluated by the Board of Zoning Appeals based on the following 

conditions: 

 

1. That a variance from the terms of this Ordinance will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing 

to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions will in an individual case, result in an 

unnecessary hardship: Requiring that current setback requirements be met by the new addition 

would result in the inability to expand the existing building as desired by the owner.   

 

2. That the spirit of the Ordinance will be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial 

justice done: The intent of the Ordinance is to provide an adequate distance from property lines 

for accessory buildings in a residential area. When the house and garage were built, 3 feet was 

the required distance for accessory structures.  Additionally, there is a 6 foot tall privacy fence 

between the garage and the neighboring properties both to the side and the rear. 

 

3. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property: 

The garage is already built and encroaches into the side setback; the request is to construct a 240 

square foot addition to the rear of it.   

 

4. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: This is a preexisting 

building that was constructed according to the requirements in place at the time. 

 

5. That because of these conditions, the application of the Ordinance to the particular piece of property 

would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows: Requiring 

adherence to the specifics of the setback requirements would not prevent the use of the home as 

a single-family residence; however, the extra work space desired by the owner would have to be 

provided in an additional accessory building, which would increase visual clutter in the back 

yard.   

 

6. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the 

public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance: The 

exterior of the garage which is visible from the street will not change, and the addition will be 

finished to match. The area proposed for the addition is currently unused space and is not visible 

from the street. There is a 6 foot privacy fence around the back yard so the proximity to 

neighboring properties is not obvious. 

 

Attachments 

A. Vicinity Map  

B. Location Map 

C. Zoning Map 

D. Table 3-8.1.1  

E. Request Details 

F. Site Plan 

G. Site Photos  
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Attachment A: Vicinity Map 

 



8 
 

Attachment B: Location Map 
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Attachment C: Zoning Map 
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Attachment D: Table 3-8.1.1 from the Unified Development Ordinance 

 

 

Table 3-8.1.1 Permitted Encroachments 

 

 

Structure or Projection 

Permitted Encroachments1 

Into Required Yard  

From Lot Line 

  Rear Setback 

Accessory building (except detached garages) N/A   5’ for buildings that are less than 10 ft. in height; 10’ for all other accessory buildings 

  Interior Side Setback or Street Side Setback   

Accessory Building (except detached garages) N/A  Shall comply with the principal building setback for the district 

 

 

 

 

Attachment E: Request Details 
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Attachment F: Site Plan 
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Attachment G: Site Photos 

 
Front of the house and garage from the street. 

 

              
Distance between existing building and side property line fence; view of the area behind the building 

where the addition would be located. 
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Board of Zoning Appeals Motion Worksheet 

 

Case Number:  ___BZA 2021-11___ Nature of Request:  ___Setback Variance __ 

 

I move that we grant / deny the request for a variance based upon the following findings of fact:  

 

1. That a variance from the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will not / will be contrary to the public 

interest when, because of special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provision will, in this 

individual case, result in an unnecessary hardship, in that: 

 

 

2. That the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance will / will not be observed, public safety and welfare secured, 

and substantial justice done because: 

 

 

3. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property, 

namely:  

 

 

4. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity, in that: 

 

 

5. That because of these conditions, the application of the Zoning Ordinance to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property by: 

 

 

6. That the authorization of a variance will not / will be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or 

to the public good, and the character of the district will not / will be harmed by the granting of the 

variance, because: 

 

 

 

Guidelines applicable to the granting of a variance: 

 

1. Profitability: the fact that a property may be used more profitably if the variance is granted may 

not be used as the basis for granting the variance. 

2. Conditions: the BZA can put conditions on the granting of the variance. 

3. Use Variance: the BZA cannot grant a variance that would allow a use not permitted in the 

zoning district. 

4. Hardship: the hardship cannot be based on conditions created by the owner/applicant.  

 

Notes: 
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 

STAFF REPORT TO THE 

CITY OF FLORENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 

 

DATE:     September 23, 2021 

 

APPEAL NUMBER:   BZA-2021-13 

 

VARIANCE REQUEST: Request for a variance from the number of freestanding signs 

permitted along a street frontage. 

 

 LOCATION:   2300 West Palmetto Street 

 

TAX MAP NUMBER:   15219-01-117 

  

OWNER OF RECORD:  Cloninger Properties Incorporated 

 

APPLICANT:    Florence Toyota – AJ Jones, Owner   

 

ZONING DISTRICT:   Commercial General (CG) 

 

         

Land Use and Zoning 

The parcel is zoned Commercial General (CG) and is located at 2300 West Palmetto Street on the corner 

of West Palmetto Street and Holly Circle.  Table 5-17.2.1B, Footnote E of the Unified Development 

Ordinance permits one freestanding sign per street frontage, but the signs are not allowed to accumulate on 

one street frontage.  Florence Toyota has four street frontages: West Palmetto Street, Holly Circle, 

Lockhaven Drive, and Woodland Drive. Generally, the Ordinance permits one sign per lot; however, lots 

fronting on two or more streets are allowed one additional sign for each street frontage, but signage cannot 

be accumulated and used on one street in excess of that allowed for lots with only one street frontage. This 

particular lot fronts on four separate streets, but two of them are minor streets with very little traffic. 

 

Site and Building Characteristics 

The 6.18-acre parcel is located at 2300 West Palmetto Street.  The dealership has a total of 3 buildings 

equaling 12,664 square feet, 9,528 of which was constructed initially in 1997 with an additional 3,136 

square feet added for the Automotive Service Center in 2014.  The property currently has two freestanding 

signs, the main one at the entrance on West Palmetto Street, and a second “Used Vehicles” sign at the corner 

of West Palmetto Street and Holly Circle (Attachment G). 

 

Variance Request 

The applicants are requesting permission to install a third freestanding sign at the corner of West Palmetto 

Street and Holly Circle about 35 feet away from the existing “Used Vehicles” sign, which is to remain until 

Toyota allows them to remove it. 

 

The following information is included as submitted by the applicant: 

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property as 

follows: No response given, but request letter provided (Attachment H). 
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2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as shown by: No response 

given, but request letter provided (Attachment H). 

 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would 

effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows: No response 

given, but request letter provided (Attachment H). 

 

4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the 

public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance for the 

following reasons: No response given, but request letter provided (Attachment H). 

 

Staff Comments 

The applicant currently has 2 freestanding signs: one at the main entrance to Florence Toyota on West 

Palmetto Street, and one on the corner of West Palmetto Street and Holly Circle facing Holly Circle.  Table 

5-17.2.1B, Footnote E of the Unified Development Ordinance permits one freestanding sign per street 

frontage, which would permit 4 freestanding signs for 2300 West Palmetto Street, but they would have to 

be distributed one per street rather than all four on one or two streets. Florence Toyota has street frontage 

on West Palmetto Street, Holly Circle, Lockhaven Drive, and Woodland Drive.  The dealership is currently 

required by an agreement with Toyota to maintain their freestanding entrance sign and the “Used Car” 

freestanding sign.  In the future, the “Used Car” freestanding sign on Holly Circle will be removed to make 

the parcel’s signage compliant with the Unified Development Ordinance.  

 

Other than the variance request for an additional sign along Holly Circle, the proposed sign is compliant 

with the Unified Development Ordinance’s sign regulations including the maximum square footage of 160’.  

Historically, the base of a sign has not been used to calculate the total square footage of a freestanding sign 

except in the case of monument signs.  The proposed sign location does not appear to cause any vehicular 

visibility issues.  The site distance triangle will be reviewed before a Zoning Permit is issued if the variance 

is granted.  

 

The owner’s BZA Request Letter (Attachment H) describes West Palmetto Street and Holly Circle as high 

traffic volume areas compared to the parcel’s other two street frontages, thus the request for additional 

signage in the proposed location. 

 

Issues to be Considered 

Applications for a variance shall be evaluated by the Board of Zoning Appeals based on the following 

conditions: 

 

1. That a variance from the terms of this Ordinance will not be contrary to the public interest where, 

owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions will in an individual case, result 

in an unnecessary hardship: Literal enforcement of the Ordinance is intended to limit the 

number of freestanding signs permitted along a given street frontage. 

 

2. That the spirit of the Ordinance will be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial 

justice done: The intent of the Ordinance is to limit an accumulation of freestanding signs 

along one street frontage.  The property fronts on four streets and, by code, would be allowed 

a sign on each frontage. An additional freestanding sign would bring the dealership’s total to 

three, one existing sign serving Holly Circle, one existing sign serving West Palmetto, and the 

proposed sign would be on the corner of Holly Circle and West Palmetto (oriented to be 

visible from both roads).  

 

3. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
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property: This parcel fronts on four different streets, but most of the vehicular traffic is 

concentrated on two: West Palmetto Street, and Holly Circle.  Other properties in the vicinity 

are limited to one sign per street frontage.   

 

4. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity:  While some parcels 

in the area have two street frontages, this particular property is unique in that it has four 

street frontages; however, there has been no allowed accumulation of signage within 

municipal limits.     

 

5. That because of these conditions, the application of the Ordinance to this particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as 

follows: A literal enforcement of the Ordinance will not restrict the intended use of the 

property as an Automobile Sales & Service Establishment but would prevent an additional 

freestanding sign on Holly Circle.   

 

6. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to 

the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance: 

The location of the additional signage will be about 35’ north-northwest of the existing sign 

on the corner of Holly Circle and West Palmetto Street, and 450’ west-southwest from the 

existing entrance sign serving West Palmetto Street.  The character of this corridor of West 

Palmetto Street is commercial in nature. 

 

Attachments 

 

A. Vicinity Map 

B. Location Map 

C. Zoning Map 

D. Table 5-17.2.1B, Footnote E of the Unified Development Ordinance  

E. Existing Signage  

F. Signage Site Plans 

G. Proposed Sign Rendering Options 

H. Site Photos 

I. Owner BZA Request Letter 
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Attachment A: Vicinity Map 
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Attachment B: Location Map 
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Attachment C: Zoning Map 
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Attachment D: Table 5-17.2.1B, Footnote E of the Unified Development Ordinance 

 

 

 

 

TABLE NOTES: (NA = Not Applicable; N= Not Allowed; sf = Square Feet) 

A. Two-use identification signs, not exceeding 20 sf each, are permitted for each entrance of a subdivision, residential project, or 

agricultural operation. 

B. This column does not represent a zoning district. It applies to institutional and other non-residential uses permitted under the 

Unified Development Ordinance in residential zoning district, i.e. churches, schools, parks, etc. 

C. Minimum distances required by this section shall be measured between billboards located on either side of the street along the centerline 

of the street from which the billboard is viewed. 

D. One per lot or one for each 300 linear feet of street frontage, whichever is less. 

E. Lots fronting on two or more streets are allowed one additional sign for each street frontage, but signage cannot be accumulated and 

used on one street in excess of that allowed for lots with only one street frontage. 

F. 378 sf except where located within 600 feet of an Interstate Highway ROW, where maximum shall be 672 square feet. Interstate highway 

ROW does not included I-20 Spur or McLeod Blvd. From W. Evans to I-95. 

G. Not to exceed 160 square feet. 

H. Maximum height of billboards shall not exceed 100 feet where located within 600 feet of Interstate Highway as defined above (measured 

from the average roadway grade level); maximum height of other signs and billboards not on Interstate ROW shall not exceed forty (40) 

feet. 

I. Directional signs shall meet the following conditional criteria: 

a. The display surface area of directional signs shall not exceed 2 square feet per sign. 

b. A limit of three signs stacked may be utilized and shall not exceed five feet in height measured from the ground up. 

c. The height of a directional sign shall not exceed five feet in height measured from the ground up. 

d. Sign cannot intrude into the required sight triangle. 

e. Company colors and/or logo may be used but no commercial message may be displayed 

J. One projection or wall sign may be allowed per tenant wall, not above the roof line, meeting the following size requirement and not to 

exceed 4 tenant walls; Front and rear walls=20% of wall area not to exceed 200 square feet; side walls=20% of wall areas not to exceed 

100 square feet. This provision shall apply to structures within line of sight of interstate highways and major thoroughfares. 

K. One Additional freestanding sign may be permitted per lot meeting a separation of 300 linear feet per sign. 

L. Permitted up to a 20 square foot minimum and a maximum of 1 square foot for each 2 feet of street frontage up to 90 square feet for 

building signs and 60 square feet for free standing signs. 
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Attachment E: Existing Signage Renderings 

Main sign: 30’ high, 10’ wide, 2’ thick   Second sign: 24’ high, 9’ wide, 2’ thick 

  

Attachment F: Signage Site Plans 

 
Location of existing signs circled in red. Proposed location of 3rd sign indicated in yellow. 
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Attachment G: Proposed Sign Rendering Options 

Option 1 Specs: 30’ high, 14’ wide, 2’ thick 
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Option 1 Visual 

 
 

Option 2 Specs: 30’ high, 14’ wide, 2’ thick 

 
 



24 
 

Option 2 Visual 

 
 

Option 3 Specs: 30’ tall, 18’ wide, 3’ thick 
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Option 3 Visual 

 

Attachment H: Site Photos 

 
Existing freestanding “Used Vehicles” sign from Holly Circle. 
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Existing freestanding “Used Vehicles” sign from West Palmetto Street. 

 

 

 
Existing freestanding “Used Vehicles” sign from West Palmetto Street. 
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Existing freestanding entrance sign viewed from Holly Circle. 

 

 

 
Existing freestanding entrance sign viewed from main driveway. 
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Attachment I: Owner BZA Request Letter 
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Board of Zoning Appeals Motion Worksheet 

 

Case Number:  BZA 2021-13  Nature of Request:  Number of freestanding signs permitted along a 

street       

 

I move that we grant / deny the request for a variance based upon the following findings of fact:  

 

1. That a variance from the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will not / will be contrary to the public 

interest when, because of special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provision will, in this 

individual case, result in an unnecessary hardship, in that: 

 

 

2. That the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance will / will not be observed, public safety and welfare secured, 

and substantial justice done because: 

 

 

3. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property, 

namely:  

 

 

4. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity, in that: 

 

 

5. That because of these conditions, the application of the Zoning Ordinance to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property by: 

 

 

6. That the authorization of a variance will not / will be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or 

to the public good, and the character of the district will not / will be harmed by the granting of the 

variance, because: 

 

 

 

Guidelines applicable to the granting of a variance: 

 

1. Profitability: the fact that a property may be used more profitably if the variance is granted may not 

be used as the basis for granting the variance. 

2. Conditions: the BZA can put conditions on the granting of the variance. 

3. Use Variance: the BZA cannot grant a variance that would allow a use not permitted in the zoning 

district. 

4. Hardship: the hardship cannot be based on conditions created by the owner/applicant.  

 

Notes: 
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 

STAFF REPORT TO THE 

CITY OF FLORENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 

 

DATE:     September 23, 2021 

 

APPEAL NUMBER:   BZA-2021-14 

 

VARIANCE REQUEST: Request for a variance from the fence requirements in Table 3-

8.1.2 and Figure 3-8.1.2 of the Unified Development Ordinance 

for a residential lot. 

 

 LOCATION:   419 Wilson Road 

 

TAX MAP NUMBER:   01765-02-007 

  

OWNER OF RECORD:  Alice Fleming 

 

APPLICANT:    Carmanita Fleming   

 

ZONING DISTRICT:   Neighborhood Conservation-6.1 (NC-6.1) 

 

         

Land Use and Zoning 

The parcel is located at 419 Wilson Road.  It is in the Neighborhood Conservation-6.1 zoning district, as is 

everything adjacent to it. This district permits single family detached houses only. 

 

Site and Building Characteristics 

The lot is 8,839 square feet in size. It is 70 feet wide and 125 feet long. The house is 40 feet from the front 

property line and 62 feet from the edge of the pavement due to the city right of way. The rear yard has a 6 

foot tall wood stockade fence around it that was installed in July, 2021. The 6 foot tall wooden privacy 

fence extends down the entire west side to the front property line. Because of the undeveloped right of way, 

it is 22 feet from the edge of the pavement. 

 

Variance Request 

The applicant is asking for a variance from the requirements of Table 3-8.1.2 and Figure 3-8.1.2 of the 

Unified Development Ordinance regarding fences in residential districts. According to Table 3-8.1.2, fences 

in front yards must be less than 4 feet tall and have 50% transparency; according to Figure 3-8.1.2, the 

finished side of the fence must face any abutting property.  

 

The following information is included as submitted by the applicant:  

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property as 

follows: I need privacy and protection from the neighbors to the left of me. They keep parking on 

my yard and are disruptive. They often cuss us out and harass us as we leave our house, and they 

sit on their deck and smoke weed. We fear for our safety and couldn’t come and go from the 

house without them harassing us. They parked and used the side yard which is our property; 

their property line runs along the side of their driveway. The owner is a truck driver who lets 
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people stay at his house when he’s not home and they are always harassing us. We have dealt 

with this for months and often had to call the police because they were smoking weed and being 

loud. My mother is afraid to leave her house because of the people next door. 

 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as shown by: most people 

don’t need privacy from their neighbors. 

 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would 

effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows: a shorter fence 

would not provide the privacy we need. 

 

4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the 

public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance for the 

following reasons: the fence doesn’t interfere with street visibility. None of the neighbors has a 

problem with the fence because they know what we’ve had to deal with from the people next door 

to us. 

 

Staff Comments 

The applicant and her mother installed the fence before they knew to check with the City on what the 

regulations for fences are. Fences do not require a permit, but they are expected to meet the requirements 

of the Ordinance in Table 3-8.1.2 and Figure 3-8.1.2. The applicant is applying on behalf of her mother, 

who lives in the house. According to the letter she wrote as part of her application, she has had issues with 

various tenants of the property owner at 417 Wilson Road who park on her yard and harass her as she goes 

in and out of her house. Her solution was to install a six foot tall wooden stockade fence down the side 

property line between the two houses (Attachment F). The City has not received any complaints about the 

fence; a Codes Enforcement officer noticed the fence and told the owner about the requirements of the 

Code. While the same screening effect could be obtained by the planting of shrubs and trees, the applicant 

desires a more immediate level of protection. 

 

An incident report from the Florence Police Department does record instances of malicious injury to 

personal property, simple possession of marijuana and possession of a controlled substance, and obscene 

and harassing telephone calls (Attachment E). 

 

Several neighbors wrote letters corroborating the owner’s account and the police report, expressing their 

support for the fence (Attachment G). 

 

 

Issues to be Considered 

Applications for a variance shall be evaluated by the Board of Zoning Appeals based on the following 

conditions: 

 

1. That a variance from the terms of this Ordinance will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing 

to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions will in an individual case, result in an 

unnecessary hardship: The applicant is looking for a degree of privacy that would not be met by a 

literal application of the Ordinance to her situation.   

 

2. That the spirit of the Ordinance will be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial 

justice done: The intent of the Ordinance is to provide visibility and openness along the street in 

a residential area. While this request does affect a portion of the front yard, only one side is 

affected and the portion closest to the street is left open.   
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3. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property: 

The physical aspects of the property and structure are similar to others in the vicinity; however, 

the property owner is seeking privacy from an adjacent property to mitigate effects previously 

described 

 

4. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: The adjacent property 

has a history of police calls.  The applicant and other neighbors have also outlined other perceived 

nuisances. 

 

5. That because of these conditions, the application of the Ordinance to the particular piece of property 

would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows: Requiring 

adherence to the specifics of the fence ordinance would not provide an adequate level of screening. 

 

6. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the 

public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance: Because 

the fence does not go to the street, it does not affect visibility from adjacent driveways. The fence 

is a nonpermanent structure which could be removed in the future.  

 

 

Attachments 

A. Vicinity Map 

B. Location Map 

C. Zoning Map 

D. Table 3-8.1.2 and Figure 3-8.1.2 

E. FPD Incident Report for 2021 

F. Site Plan and Photos 

G. Letters from Neighbors and Applicant 
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Attachment A: Vicinity Map 
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Attachment B: Location Map 
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Attachment C: Zoning Map 
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Attachment D:  Table 3-8.1.2 and Figure 3-8.1.2 from the Unified Development Ordinance 

 

Table 3-8.1.2 Heights and Setbacks for Fences, Walls, and Hedges 

Standard Front Yard Side 
Yard 

Street Side Yard Rear Yard1 

MaximumHeight3 Up to 4’, subject to this 
Section. 

6’ 6’ 6’1,2 

Minimum Setback 
N/A; 0’, subject to this 
Section. 

0’ 
0’, but at least 1’ from sidewalk 
and/or 5’ from street 0’1 

Transparency 50% 0% 50% 0% 

TABLE NOTES: 
1 A lower fence height, increased setback, or minimum transparency may be required to assure safe alley passage. 
2 Fences or walls in rear yards abutting CG, CBD, AC, DS, IL, or IH districts may be a maximum of 8’ in height 
3 Fences or walls in excess of maximum allowed height shall require a variance from the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

 

Figure 3-8.1.2 Fence Orientation 

Permitted Not Permitted 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Attachment E: Florence Police Department Incident Report for 2021
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Attachment F: Site Plan and Photos 
 

The yellow lines are the wooden opaque fence. The turquoise is the property line. 

 
 

The view from the street.  
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Showing the distance of the end of the fence from the street to allow visibility. 
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A closeup of the fence down the side property line. 

    
 

 

Proximity of houses to each other prior to fence installation. 
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Attachment G: Letters from the Neighbors and Applicant 
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Board of Zoning Appeals Motion Worksheet 

 

Case Number:  ___BZA 2021-14___ Nature of Request:  ___Fence Variance __ 

 

I move that we grant / deny the request for a variance based upon the following findings of fact:  

 

1. That a variance from the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will not / will be contrary to the public interest 

when, because of special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provision will, in this individual case, 

result in an unnecessary hardship, in that: 

 

2. That the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance will / will not be observed, public safety and welfare secured, 

and substantial justice done because: __________________________________________ 

 

 

3. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property, 

namely:  

 

 

4. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity, in that: 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

5. That because of these conditions, the application of the Zoning Ordinance to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property by: 

 

 

6. That the authorization of a variance will not / will be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to 

the public good, and the character of the district will not / will be harmed by the granting of the variance, 

because: 

 

 

Guidelines applicable to the granting of a variance: 

 

1. Profitability: the fact that a property may be used more profitably if the variance is granted may 

not be used as the basis for granting the variance. 

2. Conditions: the BZA can put conditions on the granting of the variance. 

3. Use Variance: the BZA cannot grant a variance that would allow a use not permitted in the 

zoning district. 

4. Hardship: the hardship cannot be based on conditions created by the owner/applicant.  

 

Notes: 


